
To: Mayor and Council
City of Dunwoody

From: J. Jay Vinicki
Assistant City Manager

Thru: Eric Linton
City Manager

Date: 11 January 2021

Subject: CARES Revised Budget; Ratification of Business Grant Recipient List; 
Expansion of Not-for-Profit Funding; and Approval of Partner Allocations

Background

This agenda item is to approve a realignment of the CARES II Budget based upon 
applications for the city’s Small Business Grant Program, ratification of the recommended 
business grant list, increase of Not-for-Profit funding, and approval of additional 
allocations to partners of the city (Spruill, Dunwoody Nature Center, and Dunwoody 
Preservation Trust).   In summary:

 Move $610,000 from the contingency to Small Business Grants ($510,000, making 
it now $1,510,000) and Not-for-Profit Grants ($100,000, making it $500,000) leaving 
$1.7 million in the contingency.

 As of the close of business Tuesday 5 January 2021, the City had received 65 
applications summing to $1.51 million.  Fifty-two applications have been 
preliminarily qualified totaling $1.32 million.   That is the list for ratification today.  
This budget amendment will cover all applications as of that time.

 There are still other applications in the review process totaling approximately $170 
thousand.  If there are recommendations to come from those, they will also be 
brought back to Mayor and Council.

 All reviews were done with the criteria recommended before the application 
process was open.  Staff does, however, also ask for guidance from Mayor and 

#14..

Packet page:...



Council in approval of this amendment and list, if there is desire to expand the 
criteria and have a second round of funding.

 This amendment also asks for authorization to increase not-for-profit funding 
from $400,000 to $500,000.   This funding is being reserved for any of the previously 
approved not-for-profits to reimburse individuals with rental assistance.   In order 
to qualify, the not-for-profit, once they have expended all $50,000 of current 
funding, may ask staff to place an amendment to the memorandum with the city 
on any future agenda and that amendment be approved by Mayor and Council.

 Finally, staff has worked with our partner institutions (Spruill, Dunwoody Nature 
Center, and Dunwoody Preservation Trust) in determining expenses they 
incurred in order to keep operations moving during this year.    This item asks for 
authorization of the staff to spend up to $10,000 of the amount in City Supplies/ 
Services to reimburse Spruill Arts Center, Dunwoody Nature Center, and the 
Dunwoody Preservation Trust for COVID related expenses not reimbursed 
through other means.   This authorization would cover any items through 2020 up 
until 30 June 2021 up to $10,000 for all three combined.

Recommended Action

Approval of the amendment to the CARES II Fund; ratification of the 
recommended list of businesses; expansion of not-for-profit funding; and approval of the 
additional allocation to the partner institutions of the city.

CC: Michael Starling
Linda Nabers

#14..

Packet page:...



RESOLUTION 2021-XX-XX

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020 FOR EACH FUND OF THE 
CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA, PURSUANT TO ARTICLE V, SECTION 5 OF THE CHARTER OF 

THE CITY, BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2020, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020, APPROPRIATING 
THE AMOUNTS SHOWN IN EACH BUDGET AS EXPENDITURES, ADOPTING THE ITEM OF 

ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES, PROHIBITING EXPENDITURES TO EXCEED 
APPROPRIATIONS, AND PROHIBITING EXPENDITURES FROM EXCEEDING ACTUAL FUNDING 

SOURCES

WHEREAS, a proposed amended budget for each of the various funds of the City has 
been presented to the Mayor and City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have reviewed the proposed amendment; and

WHEREAS, each of the funds has a balanced budget, such that anticipated funding 
sources equal or exceed proposed expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council intend to amend the annual budget for the 
Fiscal Year 2020. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dunwoody, 
pursuant to their authority, as follows: 

Section 1. That the City of Dunwoody, Georgia hereby amends the budget for the Fiscal 
Year 2020 by amending the existing budget as follows;

Fund:  CARES II 5th CARES II Change (1/11) 6th CARES II
Hazard Pay 78,771$         -$                    78,771$         
Not for Profit Grants 400,000$       100,000$           500,000$       
City Supplies/Services 949,867$       -$                    949,867$       
Small Biz Grants 1,000,000$    510,000$           1,510,000$    
Al Fresco Grants 150,000$       -$                    150,000$       
Entrepreneur Support 250,000$       -$                    250,000$       
Tourism Re-Opening 100,000$       -$                    100,000$       
Contingency 2,346,718$    (610,000)$          1,736,718$    

5,275,356$    -$                    5,275,356$    

#14..

Packet page:...



Section 2. That any further increase or decrease in appropriations or revenue of any fund 
or for any department or project; the establishment of new capital projects other than those 
exceptions provided for herein, shall require approval of the City Council; and

Section 3. That the City Manager and his/her designee may promulgate all necessary 
internal rules, regulations, and policies to ensure that this Budget Resolution is followed.

SO RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUNWOODY, 
GEORGIA this the 11th Day of January 2021.

Approved:

____________________________
Lynn P. Deutsch, Mayor

Attest:

__________________________
Sharon Lowery, City Clerk
Seal

Approved as to Form and Content

___________________________
City Attorney

#14..

Packet page:...



#14..

Packet page:...



#14..

Packet page:...



#14..

Packet page:...



#14..

Packet page:...



#14..

Packet page:...




